

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC83747

CHESTERFIELD VILLAGE, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of St. Louis

Division No. 14

The Honorable James R. Hartenbach

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHESTERFIELD VILLAGE, INC.

Peter W. Herzog #17377
Michael A. Vitale #30008
Tammy S. King #46824
HERZOG, CREBS & MCGHEE, LLP
515 North Sixth Street, 24th Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 231-6700 (Telephone)
(314) 231-4656 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Appellant Chesterfield Village,
Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 6 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 11 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 13 |
| Introduction | 13 |
| Factual Background | 14 |
| Procedural History | 18 |
| POINTS RELIED ON..... | 21 |
| ARGUMENT | 25 |
| Standard of Review | 25 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN DISMISSING COUNT I OF THE FIRST AMENDED PETITION ALLEGING THAT THE CITY’S FAILURE TO REZONE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY TO A REASONABLE ZONING CLASSIFICATION EFFECTED A TEMPORARY REGULATORY TAKING OF CHESTERFIELD VILLAGE’S PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION IN THAT THE EXISTENCE OF SUCH A CAUSE OF ACTION IS RECOGNIZED UNDER MISSOURI LAW AND | |

CHESTERFIELD VILLAGE ADEQUATELY PLEAD

FACTS UPON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED..... 27

- A. Missouri Law Recognizes a Cause of Action for a Temporary Regulatory Taking and Chesterfield Village’s First Amended Petition Adequately Plead Facts Supporting that Cause of Action 27
- B. Application of the Temporary Regulatory Takings Doctrine Is Appropriate When a Municipality Unlawfully Refuses a Request to Rezone Property 31
- C. Public Policy Concerns Support Chesterfield Village’s Cause of Action for Temporary Regulatory Taking..... 37
- D. Chesterfield Village Must Be Compensated, as a Matter of Law, for the Taking of Its Property Resulting from the Application of the “NU” Zoning Regulation even though that Regulation Preexisted Chesterfield Village’s Ownership of the Property. 44
- E. Chesterfield Village Clearly Plead a Denial of All Economically Beneficial or Productive Use of Its Property, and Whether It Can Eventually Prove that Allegation at Trial Is Not a Proper Determination on a Motion to Dismiss..... 48

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN DISMISSING COUNT II OF THE FIRST AMENDED PETITION ALLEGING THAT THE CITY’S FAILURE TO REZONE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY TO A REASONABLE ZONING CLASSIFICATION RESULTED IN AN INVERSE CONDEMNATION OF CHESTERFIELD VILLAGE’S PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1, SECTION 26 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION IN THAT THE EXISTENCE OF SUCH A CAUSE OF ACTION IS RECOGNIZED UNDER MISSOURI LAW AND CHESTERFIELD VILLAGE ADEQUATELY PLEAD FACTS UPON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED 51

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN DISMISSING COUNT III OF THE FIRST AMENDED PETITION ALLEGING THAT THE CITY’S FAILURE TO REZONE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY TO A REASONABLE ZONING CLASSIFICATION EFFECTED A TEMPORARY REGULATORY TAKING OF CHESTERFIELD VILLAGE’S PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES

| | |
|---|-----|
| CONSTITUTION IN THAT THE EXISTENCE OF SUCH A CAUSE OF ACTION IS RECOGNIZED UNDER FEDERAL LAW AND CHESTERFIELD VILLAGE ADEQUATELY PLEAD FACTS UPON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED | 59 |
| IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN DISMISSING COUNTS I, II, III OF THE FIRST AMENDED PETITION TO THE EXTENT, IF ANY, THAT IT RELIED ON THE DOCTRINE OF <i>RES JUDICATA</i> TO BAR THE CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THOSE COUNTS IN THAT CHESTERFIELD VILLAGE COULD NOT HAVE ASSERTED ITS CLAIMS IN THE ORIGINAL ACTION BECAUSE THEY WERE PREMATURE AS DAMAGES COULD NOT BE DETERMINED UNTIL THE CITY PLACED A REASONABLE ZONING CLASSIFICATION ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY | 65 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 76 |
| CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06(c) and (g) | 78 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 78 |
| APPENDIX | A1 |
| Opinion, Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District | A2 |
| First Amended Petition | A12 |

Motion to Amend First Amended Petition by Interlineation
and Order Granting Motion A53
Amended Order and Judgment A55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|------------------------------|
| <u>Agins v. City of Tiburon</u> , 447 U.S. 255, 100 S. Ct. 2138, 65 L.Ed. 2d 106 (1980) | 62 |
| <u>Agripost, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</u> , 195 F.3d 1225 (11 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 815, 121 S. Ct. 51 (2000) | 73, 76 |
| <u>Ali v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 91 Cal. Rptr.2d 458 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 827, 121 S. Ct. 77 (2000) | 54-56, 58 |
| <u>Bayside Warehouse Co. v. City of Memphis</u> , 470 S.W.2d 375 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1971) | 34 |
| <u>City of Monett, Barry County v. Buchanan</u> , 411 S.W.2d 108 (Mo. 1967) | 70 |
| <u>Clark v. Washington University</u> , 906 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... | 25 |
| <u>Clay County v. Harley and Susie Bogue, Inc.</u> , 988 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... | 28-30, 36, 40-41, 48, 50, 57 |
| <u>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</u> , 904 F.2d 585 (11 th Cir. 1990)..... | 71-72, 76 |
| <u>Corrigan v. City of Scottsdale</u> , 720 P.2d 513 (Ariz. banc 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 986, 107 S. Ct. 577 (1986) | 31 |
| <u>Duggan v. Pulitzer Publishing Company</u> , 913 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) | 14 |
| <u>Elam v. City of St. Ann</u> , 784 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990). ... | 39-40, 67-69 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304, 107 S. Ct. 2378, 96 L.Ed.2d 250 (1987) | 28-30, 43-44, 54, 57, 61-63 |
| <u>Fitzgarrald v. City of Iowa City</u> , 492 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 911, 113 S. Ct. 2343 (1993)..... | 33 |
| <u>Foremost Insurance Company v. Public Service Commission of Missouri</u> , 985 S.W.2d 793 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... | 60 |
| <u>Harris II v. Missouri Dept. of Conservation</u> , 755 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 895 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 930, 116 S. Ct. 336 (1995) | 28, 43, 52-53, 61 |
| <u>Heidrich v. City of Lee’s Summit</u> , 916 S.W.2d 242 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... | 37, 39-40 |
| <u>King Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Reorganized Church</u> , 821 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991)..... | 70 |
| <u>Knapp v. Junior College Dist. of St. Louis County, Mo.</u> , 879 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> , <u>State ex rel.</u> <u>Yarber v. McHenry</u> , 915 S.W.2d 325, 330 (Mo. banc 1995) | 60 |
| <u>Lay v. Lay</u> , 912 S.W.2d 466 (Mo. banc 1995)..... | 66, 69-70 |
| <u>Layne v. City of Mandeville</u> , 633 So.2d 608 (La. Ct. App. 1993), <i>writ denied</i> , 635 So.2d 234 (La. 1994) | 34-35 |
| <u>Lenette Realty v. City of Chesterfield</u> , 35 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) | 70 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <u>Loomstein v. St. Louis County</u> , 609 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980) ... | 38, 40 |
| <u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L.Ed.2d 798 (1992) | 29-30, 45, 48, 61, 63 |
| <u>Martin v. City of Washington</u> , 848 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1993) | 25, 29 |
| <u>Matthew v. Smith</u> , 707 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. banc 1986)..... | 37 |
| <u>MC Properties v. City of Chattanooga</u> , 994 S.W.2d 132 (Tenn Ct. App. 1999) | 34 |
| <u>Missouri Growth Association v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District</u> , 941 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) | 69 |
| <u>Missouri Real Estate and Insurance Agency, Inc. v. St. Louis County</u> , 959 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) | 66 |
| <u>Missouri Rock, Inc. v. Winholtz</u> , 614 S.W.2d 734 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981)..... | 39 |
| <u>Murphy v. Carron</u> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) | 26 |
| <u>Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College</u> , 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. banc 1993) | 14, 25 |
| <u>New Port Largo, Inc. v. Monroe County</u> , 873 F. Supp. 633 (S.D. Fla. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 95 F.3d 1084 (11 th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1121, 117 S. Ct. 2514 (1997)..... | 56 |
| <u>Odegard v. Board of Zoning Adjustment</u> , 6 S.W.3d 148 (Mo. banc 1999) | 37 |
| <u>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001) | 46-47 |
| <u>Schnuck Markets, Inc. v. City of Bridgeton</u> , 895 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) | 28, 52-53 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Standard Materials, Inc. v. City of Slidell, 700 So.2d 975</u> | |
| (La. Ct. App. 1997)..... | 31, 34-35 |
| <u>State ex rel. Barber & Sons Tobacco Co. v. Jackson County, 869 S.W.2d 113</u> | |
| (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)..... | 39 |
| <u>State ex rel. Casey’s General Store v. City of Louisiana, 734 S.W.2d 890</u> | |
| (Mo. App. E.D.1987) | 37 |
| <u>State ex rel. Helujon v. Jefferson County, 964 S.W.2d 531</u> | |
| (Mo. App. E.D. 1998). | 70 |
| <u>Steel v. Cape Corp., 677 A.2d 634 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996).....</u> | 31-32 |
| <u>West Lake Quarry and Material Company v. City of Bridgeton,</u> | |
| 761 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988) | 39, 70 |
| <u>Williams v. City of Central, 907 P.2d 701 (Colo. App. 1995)</u> | 62-63 |
| <u>Wintercreek Apartments of St. Peters v. City of St. Peters, 682 F. Supp. 989</u> | |
| (E.D. Mo. 1988)..... | 57 |
| <u>Wolfe v. State ex rel. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n, 910 S.W.2d 294</u> | |
| (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... | 53 |
| <u>Zealy v. City of Waukesha, 548 N.W.2d 528 (Wisc. 1996).....</u> | 35 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions</u> | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V..... | 52 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV | 52 |
| MO. CONST. art. I, § 10 | 52 |
| MO. CONST. art. I, § 26..... | 27, 43, 52 |

MO. CONST. art. V, § 10..... 13

Statutory Provisions

R.S.Mo. § 89.020..... 38, 42

R.S.Mo. § 89.030..... 38, 42

R.S.Mo. § 89.040..... 38

R.S.Mo. § 89.050..... 38

R.S.Mo. § 89.060..... 38

42 U.S.C.A. § 1983 (1994)..... 59-60, 63-64

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 83.04 13

Rule 83.09 13, 76
